school in session, the speed trailer is utilized as a deterrent to erratic driving and speeding.  

The Woodbridge Police Department speed trailer (we have two) was deployed in the 300 block of Rimmon 
Road. The Department has received a complaint from a local resident. 

Officers conducted “Radar/Speed Enforcement” three hundred and twenty-nine (329) times during the 
month of September. These assignments occurred at various locations, with special emphasis on areas 
where accidents have occurred and complaints have been received.  

Officers conducted “Deterrent/Traffic Safety Patrols on three hundred and thirty-seven (337) occasions. 
Deterrent/Traffic Safety Patrols focus on violations occurring at control signals, stop signs and other 
traffic related areas. 

Woodbridge Police conducted sixty-three (63) motor vehicle stops during the month of September. 
Violators were cited for Speeding, Operating Without a License and Failure to Drive Right.